Total maximum exposure to credit risk
not reflected on the balance sheet 2 990 277 1 998 2 275 715
Total 23 945 5 957 1 750 15 440 23 147 798

1) NOK 75 billion has been reclassified from other collateral to collateralised by securities.

Financial assets of NOK 2.1 billion in stage 3 has no credit loss due to collateralisation.

Contents > Directors' report and annual accounts > Annual accounts DNB Group

161
DNB Group Annual Report 2023

161
DNB Group Annual Report 2023

DNB GROUP – ANNUAL REPORT 2023   / 161

Note G7 Credit risk exposure by risk grade

In the tables below, all loans to customers and financial commitments to customers are presented by risk grade. The division between risk
classes is based on an IRB probability of default (PD) as shown in the table DNB’s risk classification in note G5. See also the section Probability
of default (PD) in note G6 for a description of the correlation between IRB PD and IFRS PD. The amounts are based on the gross carrying
amount and the maximum exposure before adjustments for impairments.

Loans as at 31 December 2023
Loans at

Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 fair value Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4 1 444 392 16 516 34 217 1 495 125
5 - 7 319 270 96 620 7 480 423 371
8 - 10 27 688 32 270 335 60 293
Credit impaired 26 283 67 26 351

Total 1 791 350 145 406 26 283 42 099 2 005 139

Loans as at 31 December 2022
Loans at

Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 fair value Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4 1 400 212 23 575 40 381 1 464 168
5 - 7 324 615 84 544 8 291 417 450
8 - 10 25 734 34 155 364 60 252
Credit impaired 27 499 69 27 568

Total 1 750 560 142 273 27 499 49 105 1 969 438

Financial commitments as at 31 December 2023
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4 632 500 6 755 639 255
5 - 7 107 058 23 731 130 789
8 - 10 7 729 8 020 15 749
Credit impaired 3 091 3 091

Total 747 287 38 506 3 091 788 885

Financial commitments as at 31 December 2022
Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Risk grade based on probability of default

1 - 4 587 847 7 157 595 004
5 - 7 89 979 18 529 108 508
8 - 10 8 296 10 442 18 737
Credit impaired 3 194 3 194

Total 686 122 36 127 3 194 725 444

Contents > Directors' report and annual accounts > Annual accounts DNB Group

162
DNB Group Annual Report 2023

162
DNB Group Annual Report 2023

162 /   DNB GROUP – ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Note G8 Impairment of financial instruments
2023 2022

Amounts in NOK million Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Originated and purchased (7) (12) (36) (55) (3) (14) (7) (24)
Increased expected credit loss (641) (1 268) (4 773) (6 682) (664) (1 106) (3 497) (5 266)
Decreased expected credit loss 482 1 162 3 634 5 278 566 1 179 3 863 5 608
Derecognition 33 55 254 342 84 97 274 454
Write-offs (1) (1 120) (1 121) (627) (627)
Recoveries on loans previously
written off 260 260 127 127

Other1) (402) (263) (5) (671)
Total impairment (536) (328) (1 786) (2 649) (18) 158 132 272

1) The impairment of financial instruments include impairment provisions relating to the legacy portfolio in Poland of NOK 671 million. See note G50
Contingencies.

The contractual amount outstanding on financial assets that were written off during the reporting period and are still subject to enforcement
activity, were NOK 82 million as at 31 December 2023 (NOK 52 million as at 31 December 2022).

Contents > Directors' report and annual accounts > Annual accounts DNB Group

163
DNB Group Annual Report 2023

163
DNB Group Annual Report 2023

DNB GROUP – ANNUAL REPORT 2023   / 163

Note G9 Development in gross carrying amount and maximum exposure